O METRO

ADDENDUM #1 GONE Grand ave,
RFP 14-2499 (503) 797-1700

ADDENDUM ONE
Climate Smart Communities Scenarios Project: Public Engagement Services.

Note: The following clarifications, changes, additions and deletions to Request for Proposal 13-2499, hereby
become part of the Request for Proposals. It is essential that all prospective Proposers note the content of the
Addendum.

Questions and Answers:

1.

Is there a identified source of funding for the eventual preferred scenario and community-based investment
strategy?

No

Who has worked on Phase 1 and Phase 2 of this project?

We contracted with Metropolitan Group at the beginning of the project to help develop an engagement
strategy. We also contracted with Carlson Communications (now Brink Communications) - and she
subcontracted with Cogan Owens Cogan for part of the work - to conduct communications and stakeholder
research and provide recommendations on messaging. We had a separate contract with DHM Consulting to
conduct public opinion research. In Phase 2, we contracted with JLA Involvement to develop a video and
with Metropolitan Group again to develop an engagement strategy for Phase 3.

Who generated the three investment-based scenario alternatives and associated criteria that came out of
Phase 2?

Metro staff and various public advisory committees.

Is the Contractor responsible for any research?

The only research the Contractor will be responsible for will be what is collected in the focus groups,
interviews and other activities directly described in the Scope of Work.

Is Metro planning to conduct another Opt-In panel during the duration of this contract?

Metro has no definite plans at this point for another Opt-In Panel. If we do conduct one, Metro will fund it
independent of this contract.

What is the initial legislation that directed Metro to this work?
House Bill 2001 in 2009.

Scope of Work Task 1.1 is about stakeholder interviews. Who is to identify these stakeholders?

Metro will identify some stakeholders, but will want input from the Contractor. Metro and the Contractor
will discuss stakeholder identification strategy early in the process.

Why do you specifically reference a DVD in Scope of Work Task 1.27?

Metro wants to be able to receive information from the public in their own language, their own vernacular
and have the ability to review discussions.
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Name

Firm

Email

Phone

Joey Kerns

Kerns Weller Consulting

j.kerns@kernsweller.com

(503) 875-6447

Megan Dahlgren

Nancy Hamilton Consulting

nancy@nancyhamiltonpdx.com

(503) 894-4618

Chris Sweeny

Pac/West

sweeny@pacwestcom.com

(503) 685-9400

Anne Pressentin

Envirolssues

Apressentin@enviroissues.com

(503) 248-9500

Kristin Greene

Cogan Owens Cogan

kristin.greene@coganowens.com

(503) 278-3453

Sylvia Ciberowski

JLA Public Involvement

sylvia@ijla.us.com

(503) 235-5881

Mary Vogel

PlanGreen

mary@plangreen.net

(503) 245-7858

Edgar Palacios

Lara Media Services

ed@laramedia.com

(503) 484-8147

Zach Hyder

Quinn Thomas

zach@quinnthomas.com

(503) 807-0125

Neil Schulman

Lord-Chaix Consulting

neil@neilschulman.com

(503) 929-4028

Peggy Morell Metro peggy.morell@oregonmetro.gov (503) 797-1542
Patty Unfred Metro patty.unfred@oregonmetro.gov (503) 797-1685
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